## POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION

901 New York Avenue, NW Suite 200 Washington, D.C. 20268-0001

# FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant To Section 13 or 15(d) of
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934
and Section 3654 of
The Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act of 2006

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 8, 2009

## **United States Postal Service**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

n/a n/a 41-076000
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

47.4 L'Enfant Plaza, SW
Washington, D.C.

41-076000
(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

(Address of principal executive offices)

### 202-268-2000

(Zip Code)

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

#### n/a

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
П	Pro common communications pursuant to Pula 12a 4(a) under the Evahance Act (17 CEP 240 12a-4(c))

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers

On April 8, 2009, the United States Postal Service (the "Postal Service") appointed Vincent DeVito, age 45, as its Vice President, Controller, effective as of April 11, 2009. Mr. DeVito succeeds Lynn Malcolm as Vice President, Controller, who retired from this position effective April 3, 2009.

Mr. DeVito, who is a certified public accountant, has almost 25 years of public- and private-sector financial experience. Since joining the Postal Service in 2005, he has served as Manager, Corporate Accounting, and most recently as Executive Director of our Sarbanes-Oxley implementation group. Prior to that, Mr. DeVito served from 2000 to 2005 as Controller at NiSource Corporate Services, a wholly-owned subsidiary of NiSource, Inc., a publicly traded corporation.

## Signatures

Pursuant to the requirements of the Postal Accountability and Enhancement Act of 2006, the Postal Service has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

**United States Postal Service** 

(Registrant)

(Signature)

Vincent DeVito

Vice President, Controller

Date: April 14, 2009